1.  Total Pro Forma Labor Costs 978$   (95)$   883$   (2)

2.  Remove Bonus Costs Included
   in Line 1 -   (9)   (9)   (3)

3.  Total Payroll Cost Prior to Capitalization 978   (104)   874

4.  Capitalization Rate 10.43% 10.43% 10.43%

5.  Capitalized Payroll [L4 x L5] 102   (11)   91

6.  Payroll Charged to O&M Exp. [L3 - L5] 876$   (93)$   783$

IMPACT ON PAYROLL TAXES:

7.  Composite Payroll Tax Ratio 8% (4)

8.  Payroll Tax Impact of Payroll Expense
   Adjustment on Line 6 [L6 x L7} (7)$

(1) P-2, Schedule 7

(2)  Per response to SRR-3: Total Payrol

Costs

2002 832,733$

12 months ended 7/31/03 - Act. 825,256

2003 - Projected 833,000

12 months ended 6/30/04 - Proj. 857,000   x 1.03  = 882,710$

(3) Workpapers supporting P-2, Schedule 7

(4)  P-2, Schedules 7 and 23: P/R tax expense of $78,511 divided by payroll expense of $978,011 is 8%

Docket No. WR03070509

MOUNT HOLLY WATER COMPANY
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSE POSITIONS

$000's

Sch. RJH-11

MHWC Adjustments RPA
(1)

1.   Medical 148$   (28)$   120$   (2)

2.   Dental 14   14

3.   Life Insurance 4   4

4.   Pensions 99   (25)   74   (3)

5.  401K 30   30

6.   Post-Retirement Benefits 68   24   92   (3)

7.   Total Pro Forma Employee Benefit Expenses 363$   (29)$   334$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 8

(2)  Response to EWC-SRR-20:

   - Actual 2003 monthly premium 10,320$

12 x

   - Annualized 123,840$

   - Employee Contributions (3,456)
   - Net Medical Expenses 120,384$

(3)  Responses to RAR-A-41 and EWC-RAR-A-47

Docket No. WR03070509

MOUNT HOLLY WATER COMPANY
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA POWER EXPENSE POSITIONS

Sch. RJH-12

MHWC Adjustments RPA
(1)

1.  Pro Forma Power Cost per MG 225.79$   230.04$   (2)

2.  Pro Forma MG Production 1,735   1,735

3.  Pro Forma Power Expenses 391,746$ 7,374$   399,119$

4.  Deferred Power Cost Savings thru 6/30/04 -   31,401$

5.  Amortization Period of Deferred Savings (Yrs) -   3

6.  Annual Power Cost Savings Amortization -   10,467$   10,467$

7.  Net Pro Forma Power Expenses [L3 - L6] 391,746$ (3,093)$   388,652$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 9

(2)  Response to RAR-A-44

Docket No. WR03070509
MOUNT HOLLY WATER COMPANY

SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA PURCHASED WATER EXPENSE
$000's

Sch. RJH-13

MHWC Adjustments RPA
(1)

1.  NJAWC Purchased Water Expense 63$   63$

2.  NJAWC Purchased Water Expenses Deferred
   from 1/1/03 - 6/30/04 125   -

3.  Amortization Period (Yrs) 3   -

4.  Deferred Purchased Water Amortization 41   -

5.  Total Annual Purchased Water Expense [L1+L4] 104$   (41)$   63$

(1)  P-2, Schedule 12